BILL NO. <u>23-50</u>

ORDINANCE NO. <u>5404</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5402 APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS TO REPLACE THE PLAYGROUND STRUCTURE AND RESURFACE THE PLAYGROUND AT FERNDALE PARK

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 5402 adopted by the Board of Aldermen on October 24, 2023, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Crestwood, Missouri (the "City") approved purchase orders with Play & Park Structures and Pro- Tech Surfacing LLC for a playground structure and playground resurfacing; and

WHEREAS, after the approval, Play & Park Structures remeasured the site at Ferndale Park and informed the City that they had made a mistake in measuring and a larger playground with more apparatus could fit at the site ; and

WHEREAS, City staff believes that the larger playground structure, named "the Victory

Climb" playground is the best option for residents; and

WHEREAS, the Victory Climb playground costs an additional \$23,070.45 over the structure approved by the Board in Ordinance 5402; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend Ordinance 5402 to permit the City to purchase the larger playground.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Ordinance No. 5402 is hereby amended by deleting <u>Section 1</u> thereto and inserting the following <u>Section 1</u> in lieu thereof:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Board of Aldermen hereby approves: 1) a purchase order with Play & Park Structures for the playground structure portion of the Project, including installation, in an amount not to exceed Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four Dollars (\$74,524.00); and 2) a purchase order with Pro-Tech Surfacing LLC for the playground resurfacing in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$35,200.00).

SECTION 2: Except as amended hereby, all provisions of Ordinance No. 5402 are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The Mayor, the City Administrator, the City Attorney and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED this 14th day of November, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST: City Clerk

APPROVED this 14th day of November, 2023.

Scott?